

Enel Américas S.A. Enel Américas S.A. Securities Registration Record No. 175

Santiago, June 28, 2023

Ms. Solange Berstein Jáuregui Chairwoman Financial Market Commission Santiago

Ref: Significant Event

Dear Madam,

In accordance with articles 9 and 10, paragraph two, under Securities Market Law No. 18,045, and as established under General Norm No. 30 of the Financial Market Commission, I, duly authorized and representing Enel Américas S.A. (the "Company"), hereby inform you that today, at an ordinary meeting of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company, Mr. Maurizio Bezzeccheri, presented his resignation.

Mr. Bezzeccheri will remain as the CEO of the Company **through June 30, 2023**. Likewise, we hereby inform you that Mr. Aurelio Bustilho de Oliveira was appointed today as the new CEO of the Company at the ordinary meeting of the Company's Board of Directors. He will assume the role of CEO on an interim basis as of July 1, 2023.

Finally, we inform you that Mr. Aurelio Bustilho de Oliveira continues as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

Yours sincerely,

Borja Acha Besga Chairman Enel Américas S.A.

cc.: Banco Central de Chile (Central Bank of Chile)

Bolsa de Comercio de Santiago (Santiago Stock Exchange)

Bolsa Electrónica de Chile (Chilean Electronic Stock Exchange)
Banco Santander Santiago Representante de Tenedores de Bonos (Local Bondholders

Representative)

Depósito Central de Valores SA (Central Securities Depositary) Comisión Clasificadora de Riesgo (Risk Classification Commission)